
Matthew H. Adler (MA-4720) 
Jeffrey A. Carr (JC-1103) 
Pepper Hamilton LLP 
301 Carnegie Center 
Suite 400 
Princeton, NJ 08543-5276 
Tel:  (609) 452-0808 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

 
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING 
COMMISSION, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
  vs. 
 
EQUITY FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, 
TECH TRADERS, INC., TECH 
TRADERS, LTD., MAGNUM 
INVESTMENTS, LTD., MAGNUM 
CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, LTD., 
VINCENT J. FIRTH, ROBERT W. 
SHIMER, COYT E. MURRAY, and J. 
VERNON ABERNETHY 
 
   Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Electronically Filed 
 
 
 Civil Action No.:  04CV 1512 
 
 Honorable Robert B. Kugler 
  
 

   
REPLY OF EQUITY RECEIVER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
REGARDING TREATMENT OF THE STERLING CLAIMS  

AND CLAIMS OF STERLING INVESTORS 
 

Stephen T. Bobo (the “Receiver”), the Equity Receiver for Defendants Equity Financial 

Group, LLC, Tech Traders, Inc., Tech Traders, Ltd., Magnum Investments, Ltd., Magnum 

Capital Investments, Ltd., Robert W. Shimer and Vincent J. Firth, recommends that the Court 

overrule the objections raised in the response of CMP Fund and DRL Twenty Plus Fund to the 

Receiver’s proposed treatment of the Sterling claims and the Sterling investors’ claims.  The 

response does not appear to raise any disputed issues of fact, but rather takes exception to the 

Receiver’s proposed treatment of the claims of CMP Fund and DRL Twenty Plus Fund based on 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 1 of 70



 - 2 -  

the facts laid out in the Receiver’s Motion Regarding the Treatment of the Sterling Claims and 

Claims of Sterling Investors (the “Sterling Claim Motion”) and the supporting affidavits and 

documents.  The Receiver also addresses the May 31, 2007 submission by Patti Reiter wherein 

she and her husband withdraw their objection to the Sterling Claim Motion.   

A. CMP Fund and DRL Twenty Plus Fund (Collectively, the “Funds”) 

In their response, the Funds object to being treated similarly to other Sterling investors.  

They point out that the tracing analysis does not show that Tech Traders returned any funds to 

Sterling Bank Ltd., the Sterling entity through which they invested.  Therefore, the Funds object 

to the proposed aggregation of Sterling Bank’s claim or their claims with all other Sterling-

related claims.  In sum, they do not want the amount of their distributions reduced as a result of 

the prior withdrawals that Tech Traders returned to certain Sterling Entities.1  

Factual Background Regarding the Sterling Entities’ Claims 

Before discussing the merits of the Funds’ objection, it is helpful to review the 

underlying circumstances that led to the Sterling Claim Motion.  As the Court may recall, the 

Sterling Entities took an active role in the early stages of this case.  In April 2004, they filed an 

emergency motion to have “their” funds returned to them, without regard to how Tech Traders 

had treated the funds or the resulting impact on other Tech Traders’ investors.  After several days 

of hearing, the Court denied their motion. 

Thereafter, the Sterling Entities strongly resisted the efforts of the CFTC and the 

Receiver to obtain information about them and their dealings with Tech Traders, their own 

                                                 
1 The Sterling Entities as defined in the Receiver’s Sterling Claim Motion, include Sterling Bank 
Ltd., Sterling Casualty & Insurance Ltd., Sterling ACS Ltd., Sterling Alliance Ltd., Sterling 
Investment Management Ltd., Strategic Investment Portfolio LLC, and Sterling Trust (Anguilla) 
Ltd. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 2 of 70



 - 3 -  

investors and each other.  They also deleted a certain computer back-up tape apparently 

containing information about their activities.  The CFTC ultimately subpoenaed the records for 

the domestic bank accounts of certain of the Sterling Entities but was able to obtain only limited 

information about their offshore activities. 

The Sterling Entities submitted claims for funds purportedly invested with Tech Traders.  

However, numerous difficulties arose in connection with those claims, as detailed in the Sterling 

Claim Motion.  The claims overstate the total amount invested by the Sterling Entities and 

understate the amount of withdrawals they received in return.  The Sterling Entities refused to 

disclose the identities of the ultimate beneficiaries of the investments made through them.  

Eventually, they provided many of these names and addresses to the Receiver, although there is 

no way to confirm how comprehensive the list is.   

The Sterling Entities provided only selected documents relating to the transactions 

represented on their claim forms.  Those transactions included a large number of transfers 

between the various Sterling Entities.  Some of those transfers were clearly fictitious in that they 

depicted movements of funds from accounts lacking sufficient cash balances to cover those 

transfers.  In some cases, the Sterling Entities had been able to get Tech Traders to send wire 

transfers from accounts that contained only fictitious profits.  However, without access to the 

internal records of the Sterling Entities, the Receiver has only limited ability to understand the 

nature and extent of the transactions among them. 

In connection with his original interim distribution motion, the Receiver recommended 

aggregation of all investor accounts under common control or having common beneficial 

owners, whether or not they involved the Sterling Entities.  Several investors, including the 

Sterling Entities, objected to such treatment.  Although the Court generally ordered aggregation 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 3 of 70



 - 4 -  

of claims under common control, it deferred final resolution of the issue of aggregating the 

claims of the Sterling Entities until the other issues surrounding those claims could be 

determined.   

The Sterling Claim Motion  

In the recent Sterling Claim Motion, the Receiver renewed his recommendation for 

aggregating the claims of the Sterling Entities into a single claim.  The reasons underlying this 

recommendation included the common operation of and control over the seven Sterling Entities, 

the various unexplained transactions among those entities, and the lack of information available 

to sort out those transactions.  A related circumstance was the indictment and incarceration of the 

Sterling principals, Howell and Vernice Woltz.  Although Mrs. Woltz is apparently no longer in 

custody following her guilty plea, there is no indication that the Sterling Entities continue in 

operation. 

The Funds suggest that they agree with the Receiver’s general approach towards the 

distribution to Sterling investors, with the exception of aggregation.  They believe that Sterling 

Bank’s claim should be dealt with separately from the claims of the other Sterling Entities 

because there is no indication that Tech Traders sent funds back to Sterling Bank prior to the 

receivership.  The Funds’ response only partially addresses the reasons why the claims of all of 

the Sterling Entities should be aggregated for distribution purposes.  There is no dispute that 

Sterling Bank was under common control with the other Sterling Entities, although that may 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 4 of 70



 - 5 -  

have changed prospectively with the recent appointment of Wendell Skeete as its administrator 

in St. Lucia.2 

The Receiver agrees that there is no record of any direct payments from Tech Traders to 

Sterling Bank.  But equally significant is the lack of any record of direct payments from Tech 

Traders to four other Sterling Entities: Sterling Casualty & Insurance, Sterling Investment 

Management, Strategic Investment Portfolio and Strategic Alliance.  This is readily ascertainable 

from the McCormack tracing analysis attached to the Sterling Claim Motion.  However, this 

absence of direct payments provides no assurance that there were no indirect payments or other 

unusual movements of funds involving either Sterling Bank or any of these other four Sterling 

Entities.  The circumstances of this case demonstrate that this is a very real possibility for several 

reasons.   

Unusual Transactions Between Sterling Entities 

The nature and extent of the transactions among the Sterling Entities suggest that the two 

Sterling Entities that received payments from Tech Traders redistributed at least some of them to 

the other Sterling Entities.  Despite the limited records available, several unusual transactions 

between Sterling Bank and the other Sterling Entities have been identified.  The initial $172,500 

amount that Sterling Bank’s claim form asserts that it invested with Tech Traders on September 

13, 2003 was actually an internal transfer of fictitious funds from the account of Sterling 

Alliance at Tech Traders.  By the date of this purported transfer, Sterling Alliance’s claim form 

indicates that it had already caused Tech Traders to transfer more than $100,000 in cash out of its 

account in excess of what Sterling Alliance had deposited in it.  The Receiver recommended that 
                                                 
2 However, Sterling Bank’s claim form indicates that Mr. Skeete was one of a small group of 
original shareholders of Sterling Bank, along with Mr. Woltz.  Therefore, it is unclear to what 
extent his appointment as administrator changes the situation. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 5 of 70



 - 6 -  

this fictitious transfer be excluded from Sterling Bank’s allowed claim.  In addition, the Sterling 

Bank and Sterling Investment Management claim forms indicate that DRL Twenty Plus Fund’s 

investment of $1.2 million was sent to Tech Traders through Sterling Investment Management 

rather than in the name of Sterling Bank.  Thus, even with respect to Sterling Bank, there are 

questionable transfers with related entities.  Although copies of the claim forms submitted by the 

Sterling Entities have previously been submitted to the Court as exhibits, they are attached hereto 

as Exhibit A for the Court’s convenience. 

The tracing analysis assembled by Joy McCormack of the CFTC only dealt with tracing 

the sources and recipients of transactions directly between the Sterling Entities and Tech Traders.  

The tracing analysis did not focus on any other transactions reflected in the bank records 

available for the Sterling Entities.   

The claim forms of the other Sterling Entities reflect many other instances of transfers 

among Sterling Entities, and in a number of instances these transfers represent nonexistent 

balances in accounts with Tech Traders, as described in paragraph 10 of the Sterling Claim 

Motion.  Only selected internal records of the Sterling Entities have been made available to the 

Receiver and the CFTC.  Therefore, the Receiver has incomplete information at best regarding 

the transactions among the Sterling Entities. 

The available records make it possible to identify which Sterling Entity received most of 

the withdrawals.  However, those records do not permit the identification of which Sterling 

investors (or other persons) were the ultimate recipients of those withdrawal amounts.  This is 

another factor supporting aggregation. 

These issues are among the reasons requiring the aggregation of the claims of the Sterling 

Entities, including Sterling Bank.  There is no reason to single out the claims of either Sterling 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 6 of 70



 - 7 -  

Bank or the Funds for special treatment.  In all other situations involving accounts under 

common ownership and control, the Receiver has recommended aggregation of those accounts 

for equitable reasons.  The Court overruled other objections and adopted the Receiver’s 

approach.  There is no basis to do differently here. 

The Funds Seek The Benefit Of Aggregation Without The Burden 

Aggregation of the Sterling claims has both negative and positive economic 

consequences for the Sterling investors.  On the negative side, it means that the prior 

withdrawals received by the Sterling Entities will be charged against all of the Sterling investor 

claims ratably.  The positive side is that the allowable amount of Sterling investor claims is 

significantly less than the total amount of funds that the Sterling Entities invested with Tech 

Traders.  Because some Sterling investors did not submit claims and the claims of other investors 

are not properly supported, the allowable claims from Sterling investors total only about $12.4 

million.  The Receiver has referred to this difference in total claims as the “claim gap” and 

originally explained this claim gap concept in paragraph 39 of his memorandum in support of the 

Sterling Claim Motion.  The Receiver has revised the amount of the claim gap to $2.1 million as 

explained below.  The claim gap results in an increase in the amount to be received by each 

Sterling investor as its share of the distribution on account of the Aggregate Sterling Claim.  The 

increase is estimated at more than 10 percent more than what the shares of the distribution would 

have been if all Sterling investors had submitted allowable claims and no claim gap existed.   

From the discussion on page 12 of their response, it appears that the Funds expect to 

share in that enhanced distribution amount.  According to the Funds, the claim gap “leads to an 

additional $1.4 million in funds available for distribution to approved Sterling investors.  Any 

proposed distribution plan that treats CMP and DRL differently than ‘similarly situated investors 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 7 of 70



 - 8 -  

alike,’ however, is not supported by the case law cited by Receiver in his Motion or under any 

principles of equity.” (Funds’ Resp. at 12.)  The Receiver strongly disagrees with the Funds’ 

suggestion that they would be unfairly treated if not allowed to share in the benefit from the 

claim gap.  The claim gap results from the effect of aggregating the Sterling claims, and the 

benefits from the claim gap should be available only to investors whose claims are part of that 

aggregate claim.  Any implication that the Funds should share in such a benefit but still be 

treated separately for purposes of the prior withdrawals would lead to a clearly inequitable result. 

The Claim Calculations Require Revision   

A necessary revision to the claim calculations may affect how the Funds view the 

aggregation issue.  The Receiver originally estimated the amount of the claim gap at 

approximately $1.4 million, which represented the difference between (i) the net amount of 

funds invested by the Sterling Entities, which was approximately $13.8 million (calculated by 

subtracting the $2,135,198.40 of prior withdrawals received by the Sterling Entities from the 

$15,944,011 they invested with Tech Traders, and (ii) the allowable claims of Sterling investors, 

which total $12,388,643.98.  The Receiver has recently become aware that his original claim gap 

figure failed to take into account the recovery from a pending settlement relating to the Sterling 

Entities.  

The prior withdrawal figure of $2,135,198.40 included withdrawals of funds that Tech 

Traders sent to Sterling Trust (Anguilla) and were thereafter transferred to account #37923 at 

Man Financial.  A total of $710,580 (plus certain interest and attorneys’ fees) of those funds will 

be recovered by the Tech Traders’ estate through the settlement involving that account.  That 

amount will be available for distribution to Tech Traders’ investors following consummation of 

the settlement and, therefore, should be credited to reduce the prior withdrawal figure from 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 8 of 70



 - 9 -  

$2,135,198.40 to $1,424,618.40.  This decrease in the amount of prior withdrawals causes the net 

amount that the Sterling Entities invested with Tech Traders to increase from $13.8 million to 

approximately $14.5 million.  It similarly causes the claim gap to increase by an equivalent 

amount from $1.4 million to $2.1 million.  The Receiver did not take this $710,580 settlement 

amount into account when formulating the Sterling Claim Motion.  The calculation formula set 

forth in paragraph 40 of the Receiver’s memorandum in support of that motion needs to be 

revised by reducing the total amount of the prior withdrawals from $2,135,198.40 to 

$1,424,618.40.  A revised proposed order containing the correct figure is also attached to this 

reply as Exhibit B. 

Once this revision is made to the distribution calculation, the claims of Sterling Bank and 

the Funds, if treated entirely separately and not aggregated with the other Sterling claims, would 

actually end up receiving a lower percentage distribution amount than the other Sterling 

investors.  If not aggregated, the claims of Sterling Bank and its investors would be treated as if 

Sterling Bank held a separate Tier 1 claim against Tech Traders.  Continuing the hypothetical 

example in the Sterling Claim Motion of a 50 percent distribution to Tier 1 claims, the total 

allowable claims through Sterling Bank of $10,377,500.00 would be entitled to receive a 50 

percent distribution of $5,188,750.00 since there are no withdrawals directly traceable to Sterling 

Bank.  The Funds would therefore receive pro rata share of Sterling Bank’s distribution and 

would end up with a total recovery of 50 percent on their claims in this example, prior to the 

adjustments set forth in paragraph 40 of the Receiver’s memorandum in support of the Sterling 

Claim Motion. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 9 of 70



 - 10 -  

Assuming Sterling Bank’s claim were treated separately, the distribution amount on that 

aggregated claim of the other Sterling Entities would be calculated as follows, assuming a 

hypothetical 50 percent distribution:   

• the amount received by Tech Traders from all Sterling Entities except Sterling 

Bank, $5,566,511.00, would be multiplied by 50 percent, and the result is 

$2,783,255.50,  

• from this amount of $2,783,255.50, the revised prior withdrawal figure of 

$1,424,618.40 is subtracted;   

• the difference, $1,358,637.10, would be the amount available to distribute to the 

other Sterling investors;   

• this $1,358,637.10 amount would then be divided proportionately among the 

other allowable Sterling investor claims, which total $2,011,143.98;   

• the resulting distribution to be received by each of the Sterling investors (other 

than the Funds and Sterling Bank) would be approximately 67 cents on the dollar 

prior to adjustments.  This percentage is increased from 50 percent by the effect 

of the claim gap.   

 If the Receiver’s recommended approach of aggregating all the claims of the Sterling 

Entities is adopted, all Sterling investors, including Sterling Bank and the Funds, would receive 

distributions of nearly 53 cents on the dollar prior to adjustments based upon the example used 

above.  The claim gap causes the distribution amount received by the Sterling investors to 

increase from the hypothetical 50 percent Tier 1 distribution set forth in the example.  Therefore, 

the claim of Sterling Bank, including the claims of the Funds, actually would receive a higher 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 10 of 70



 - 11 -  

distribution if they are aggregated with all other Sterling claims then if they were treated 

separately.  

 To further illustrate this point, the distribution calculation example originally used in 

paragraph 41 of the Receiver’s memorandum in support of the Sterling Claim Motion is restated 

below incorporating the revised prior withdrawal figure within the same three-step approach 

(using CMP Fund as an example based on the hypothetical figures above): 

a. Total Allowed Claim of CMP Fund ($9,050,000.00)  

 ÷ 

 Total Amount of Allowed Sterling Investor Claims ($12,388,643.98) 

 = 

 Percentage of CMP’s Interest in Total Allowed Sterling Investor Claims (73%) 

 

b. Percentage of CMP’s Interest in Total Allowed Sterling Investor Claims (73%) 

 x 

 Aggregate Sterling Claim Hypothetical Distribution Amount ($6,466,635.60) 

 = 

 Hypothetical Gross Distribution Amount to CMP Fund ($4,720,643.99) 

 

c. Hypothetical Gross Distribution Amount to CMP Fund ($4,720,643.99) 

 - 

 Prior Repayments received by CMP Fund ($2,542,248.78) 

 = 

 Hypothetical Net Distribution Amount to CMP Fund ($2,178,395.21) 

Since the above figures are merely hypothetical, the actual distribution figures will be 

different.  In addition, these figures include an adjustment for only the portion of the Sterling-

related attorneys’ fees incurred by the Receiver through the end of 2006, and the final amount of 

the adjustment will likely be greater, which would reduce the amount actually received. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 11 of 70



 - 12 -  

Conclusion 

Even though the approach sought by the Funds would result in an increased distribution 

amount to the other investors, the Receiver does not believe it to be the appropriate one.  The fact 

that the calculations can be tweaked in order to obtain different results does not make them more 

equitable on an overall basis.  All of the claims of the Sterling Entities should be aggregated 

because:  (i) the entities were under common control; (ii) it is not known who ultimately received 

most of the prior Sterling withdrawals; (iii) only certain Sterling records are available to the 

Receiver; (iv) additional information regarding the Sterling Entities is not obtainable; (v) there is 

a background of numerous questionable transfers among the Sterling Entities, including Sterling 

Bank; and (vi) different approaches would lead to disparate treatment of similarly situated 

investors. 

Although Sterling Bank received no transfers directly from Tech Traders, neither did four 

of the six other Sterling Entities.  Just as no withdrawals can be traced back to the Funds, so too 

are withdrawals not traceable to most of the other Sterling investors whose claims should be 

allowed.  Yet Tech Traders paid net withdrawals of $1,424,618.40 to several Sterling Entities 

which redistributed at least some of those amounts to other Sterling Entities and certain Sterling 

investors.  It would be inequitable to other Tier 1 investors if those withdrawals were not 

credited against the distribution amounts payable to the Sterling Entities.   

In the circumstances, there is no reason to treat Sterling Bank differently from the other 

Sterling Entities.  Similarly there is no basis for calculating the distributions for the Funds 

differently from the distributions of other Sterling investors.  The objections of the Funds should 

be overruled, and the calculation of the distribution to the Sterling investors should be revised by 

reducing the prior withdrawal amount of $1,424,618.40. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 12 of 70



 - 13 -  

B. The Reiters 

In their May 4, 2007 objection to the Sterling Claim Motion, the Reiters sought to amend 

information contained in their claim form originally submitted to the Receiver in November 

2006.  In particular, the Reiters provided documentation to support that they made an additional 

investment with Sterling in the amount of $145,000.  Based on this additional information, the 

Receiver modified his recommendation regarding the Reiters’ claim.  In particular, the Receiver 

concluded that while the Reiters’ funds are not definitely traceable to Tech Traders, they were 

the only identifiable claimants whose funds could have been included within the $240,000 

transferred from Sterling to Tech Traders on January 16, 2003 (Transaction #13 as identified in 

the McCormack tracing analysis).  He therefore recommended that the allowed amount of the 

Reiters’ claim be increased to include the full amount of the $145,000 transfer in addition to the 

original recommendation of $27,500 (as explained more fully in the Receiver’s Affidavit), for a 

total allowed claim of $172,500.   

On May 31, 2007, the Reiters filed a submission with the Court withdrawing their 

objection to the Sterling Claim Motion and, specifically, their claim to the additional investment 

of $145,000.  In particular, the Reiters informed the Court that these funds were returned to them 

in December 2003.  As a result, the Reiters no longer seek the return of these funds.  The 

Receiver therefore retracts his prior recommendation that the Reiters’ claim be allowed in the 

amount of $172,500.  Rather, he recommends, as he initially did in the Sterling Claim Motion, 

that the Reiters’ claim be allowed in the amount of $27,500.  Additionally, the Receiver intends 

to contact the Reiters to determine whether there is any relationship between the funds returned 

to them in December 2003 and Tech Traders.  Following this inquiry, the Receiver may be seek 

to modify this recommendation, if appropriate. 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 13 of 70



 - 14 -  

Dated: June 1, 2007  
 STEPHEN T. BOBO 

Equity Receiver  
 
 
  s/  Jeffrey A. Carr_________________ 
Counsel for the Equity Receiver 

Stephen T. Bobo  
Reed Smith LLP 
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4000 
Chicago, IL  60606 
(312) 207-1000 
 
Matthew H. Adler (MA-4720) 
Jeffrey A. Carr (JC-1103) 
Pepper Hamilton LLP 
301 Carnegie Center 
Suite 400 
Princeton, NJ 08543-5276 
Tel:  (609) 452-0808 

 

 

CHILIB-963171.5 

Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 14 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 15 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 16 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 17 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 18 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 19 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 20 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 21 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 22 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 23 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 24 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 25 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 26 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 27 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 28 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 29 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 30 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 31 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 32 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 33 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 34 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 35 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 36 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 37 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 38 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 39 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 40 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 41 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 42 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 43 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 44 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 45 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 46 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 47 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 48 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 49 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 50 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 51 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 52 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 53 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 54 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 55 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 56 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 57 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 58 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 59 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 60 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 61 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 62 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 63 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 64 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 65 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 66 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 67 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 68 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 69 of 70



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD     Document 504      Filed 06/01/2007     Page 70 of 70


